MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 104

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1974 and June 30, 1975.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1973; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of Inland Fisheries and Game funds. In order to provide for the expenditures necessary for the operation of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game for the next 2 fiscal years — from July 1, 1973 to June 30, 1974 and from July 1, 1974 to June 30, 1975 — the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are hereby allocated out of any moneys lawfully available to the department. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these allocations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

	1973-74	1974-75
SUMMARY		
Estimated balance forward Federal grants Department revenue Transfer from Boat Registration Transfer from Snowmobile Registration	\$1,026,112 545,000 4,134,610 20,000 140,000	\$ 838,358 560,000 4,189,610 20,000 145,000
Total estimated available Less allocations	\$5,865,722 5,027,364	\$5,752,968 5,033,876
Balance carried ALLOCATIONS	\$ 838,358	\$ 719,092
Departmental operations Contribution to Retirement Fund	\$4,681,433 345,931	\$4,679,376 354,500
Total	\$5,027,364	\$5,033,876

Amounting to \$5,027,364 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 and \$5,033,876 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975

- Sec. 2. Reduction of revenue. In the event that actual revenue fails to equal estimates during either year of the biennium the commissioner shall so report to the Governor and Council and they may temporarily curtail allotments so that expenditures will not exceed the anticipated income.
- Sec. 3. Revenue in excess of estimates. Actual revenue, in excess of that estimated and approved by the Legislature, received in either year of the biennium, may be utilized by the department for current programs when recommended by the commissioner and the allotment of such funds is approved by the Governor and Council.
- Sec. 4. Unencumbered allocated balances. At the end of each year of the biennium, all unencumbered allocated balances, including existing balances, representing Inland Fisheries and Game moneys shall be set aside in a separate account and may be used for other current programs when recommended by the commissioner and the allotment of such funds is approved by the Governor and Council.
- Sec. 5. New programs established by the 106th Legislature. In the event that legislation concerning the department is enacted by the 106th Legislature which requires an expenditure in addition to that now shown in section 1, the department is authorized to carry out the intent of such legislation through the use of such funds as are available. The same procedure as to the allotment of such funds shall be followed as that outlined in sections 1 and 2.
- Sec. 6. Additional federal funds. Federal funds received in excess of those shown in section 1 may be utilized by the department when properly allotted through the same procedure as outlined in sections 1 and 2.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1973.

Effective July 1, 1973

CHAPTER 105

AN ACT Appropriating Additional Funds to Various Departments for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1973.

Emergency preamble. Whereas Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary to provide sufficient funds for the various departments to cover current and anticipated obligations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,